Australian Capital Territory

Working with Vulnerable People Background
Checking (Fees) Determination 2023

Disallowable Instrument DI2023-108

made under the

Working with Vulnerable People (Background Checking) Act 2011, s 68 (Determination of fees)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Working with Vulnerable People Background Checking (Fees)
Determination 2023*.

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 1 July 2023.

3 Determination of fees

(1) The fee payable for a thing stated in an item in the schedule, column 2 is the fee
stated in the schedule, column 4 for that matter.

(2) The fee for a thing stated in an item in the schedule, column 2 is payable by the
person requesting the service.

4 Payment of fees

The fee payable for a thing stated in an item in the schedule, column 2 is payable to
the Territory by the person requesting the service.

5 Definitions
In this instrument:
Act means Working with Vulnerable People (Background Checking) Act 2011.

volunteer means an individual who is engaged to perform work for someone else, and
who receives no payment for the work.

worker means an individual who performs work, or is engaged to perform work for
someone else, and who receives payment for the work.

6 Revocation
This instrument revokes the Working with Vulnerable People Background Checking
(Fees) Determination 2022 (No 1) D12022-70.

Rachel Stephen-Smith MLA
Minister for Families and Community Services
5 June 2023

*Name amended under Legislation Act, s 60

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au



SCHEDULE - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

Column Column 2

1

ltem Description of thing for which fee is
payable

1 Application for registration for the
purposes of the Act by a worker

2 Application for registration for the
purposes of the Act by a volunteer

3 Issuing of a duplicate card

4 Application for renewal of registration

for the purposes of the Act

Column 3

Fee payable
for
registration
periods
commencing
on or before
30 June
2023

$141.00
$0.00

$22.00
$141.00

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

Column 4

Fee payable
for
registration
periods
commencing
on or after

1 July 2023

$146.00
$0.00

$22.00
$146.00



