Working with Vulnerable People Background Checking (Fees) Determination 2023

Disallowable Instrument DI2023-108

made under the

Working with Vulnerable People (Background Checking) Act 2011, s 68 (Determination of fees)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Working with Vulnerable People Background Checking (Fees) Determination 2023*.

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 1 July 2023.

3 Determination of fees

- (1) The fee payable for a thing stated in an item in the schedule, column 2 is the fee stated in the schedule, column 4 for that matter.
- (2) The fee for a thing stated in an item in the schedule, column 2 is payable by the person requesting the service.

4 Payment of fees

The fee payable for a thing stated in an item in the schedule, column 2 is payable to the Territory by the person requesting the service.

5 Definitions

In this instrument:

Act means Working with Vulnerable People (Background Checking) Act 2011.

volunteer means an individual who is engaged to perform work for someone else, and who receives no payment for the work.

worker means an individual who performs work, or is engaged to perform work for someone else, and who receives payment for the work.

6 Revocation

This instrument revokes the *Working with Vulnerable People Background Checking* (Fees) Determination 2022 (No 1) DI2022-70.

Rachel Stephen-Smith MLA Minister for Families and Community Services 5 June 2023

^{*}Name amended under Legislation Act, s 60

SCHEDULE - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Item	Description of thing for which fee is payable	Fee payable for registration periods commencing on or before 30 June 2023	Fee payable for registration periods commencing on or after 1 July 2023
1	Application for registration for the purposes of the Act by a worker	\$141.00	\$146.00
2	Application for registration for the purposes of the Act by a volunteer	\$0.00	\$0.00
3	Issuing of a duplicate card	\$22.00	\$22.00
4	Application for renewal of registration for the purposes of the Act	\$141.00	\$146.00